TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 1170

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK COLORADO, AMENDING CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE II, SECTION 1-21 OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick finds it necessary to amend Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-21 of the Frederick Municipal Use Code, to add the definition of *Professional Services*.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-21 of the Frederick Municipal Code is hereby amended with the addition of the following definition:

2.7.1 Professional Services. This Purchasing Policy shall not apply to professional services and the requirements shall not be mandatory in the employment of professional services. Professional services include, but are not limited to, the following: Attorneys, Bond Counsel, Certified Public Accountants/Auditors, Consultants, Engineers, Financial Advisors, Physicians, Artists and Real Estate Brokers.

Section 2. Effective date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by law.

Section 3. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more part, sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid.

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick or parts thereof in conflict with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution, or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS 27th DAY OF MAY 2014.

OFFRE **ATTEST: TOWN OF FREDERICK** By one Meghan C. Martinez, Town Clerk ony Carey, Mayor